

# No.A-43020/16/2014-RTI

## No.A-43020/16/2014-RTI

## Government of India/भारत सरकार

1-59

Ministry of Home Affairs/गृह मंत्रालय

 $\overline{21}$ 

RTI MATTER/TIME BOUND

नई दिल्ली, दिनांक<u> 14 ज</u>ुलाई, 2**0**14

Ťο

\$1 6 JUL 2014

Shri R.K.Jain, 1512-B, Bhishm Pitamah Marg, Wazir Nagar, New Delhi- 110003

Sub: First Appeal dated 23/05/2014 preferred by Shri R.K.Jain under RTI Act, 2005- regarding.

5ir,

I am directed to refer to Nodal Appellate Authority, MHA's order dated 08.07.2014 on the above noted subject and to enclose herewith following documents in compliance with the order of Nodal Appellate Authority:

- (i) Para A(!!)- List of CPIOs and Appellate Authorities under MHA(P)
- (ii) Para B Copies of all note sheets and correspondence pages of the RTI file in which this application has been dealt with in respect of nodal RTI cell.

Yours faithfully,

Encl:a/a

वी में राष्ट्रक

(वी∘के-राजन)

उप सचिव एवं के. जन सूचना अधिकारी

Copy to: All the CPIOs under MHA(P) along with a copy of order of Nodal Appellate Authority, copy of RTI application and copy of appeal of 5hri R.K.Jain dated 11/04/2014 and 23/05/2014 respectively for providing information in r/o para B & C of RTI application.

बी के शंखन

उप सचिव एवं के. जन सूचना अधिकारी

Dir(PP.II)-OL 18/7/2014 SO(PP.II)
SO(PP.II)
SO(PP.II)
SO(PP.II)

# Application under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005

Ref. No. :RTI/P-402/8056/14 Dated : 11-4-2014

To

Central Public Information Officer Ministry of Home Affairs Govt. of India North Block New Delhi - 110001

	New Delhi - 110001	
1.	Name of the Applicant	R.K. Jain
2.   	Address	1512-B, Bhishin Pitamah Marg   Wazir Nagar   New Delhi-110003
!	(b) Phone Nos.	09810077977, 011-24651101, 011-24690707
į —	(c) Fax No.	011-24635243
L <sup>3</sup> .	Whether a Citizen of India	Yes
4.	Particulars of Information	
	Details of information required	(A) The proactive disclosure of information by Ministry of Home Affairs on its website is neither complete nor uplodate as per the requirement of the Section 4 of the RTI Act. 2005 read with guidelines issue under DoPT O.M. No. 1/6/2011-IR, dated 15-04-2013 and 10-12-2013. Even the Hindi version is not operational and most of the menus & submenus/hyperlinks are without any data though displayed on the home page. The Ministry of Home Affairs is liable for penal action in this regard as per Section 18 of the RTI Act read with Delhi High Court decision in the case of DDA v. CIC. You are advised to comply with the provisions of section 4 within a week failing which the Applicant shall file a complaint under section 18 of the RTI against the concerned officials of Ministry of Home Affairs. In this respect, please also provide the following information:  (i) Please provide the file Numbers in which the proactive disclosure by Ministry of Home Affairs under Section 4 of the RTI Act is dealt with. Please provide the number of Notesheets and number of correspondence pages contained in each file. Please provide certified copies of the Notesheets of the said file form 01-01-2013 till the date of providing the information.

Please provide the name of the officers with designations who are responsible for making voluntary disclosure under section | 4 of the RTI Act from 01-07-2009 till the date of providing the information and also provide the details of actions taken against them for violation of provisions of section 4 of the RTI Act. (B) Please provide list of files from which the information as sought above is provided by

Please provide copies of all note sheets and (C)correspondence pages of the RTI file in which this application has been dealt with, till the date of providing the information. In case of correspondence emanating from me, only copy of first page of each document may be provided.

Note:-Please provide pointwise information/ response for each of above points.

I state that the information sought is covered under RTI Act and does not fall within the exemptions contained in sections 8 or 9 or any other provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005 and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office. Information is being sought in larger public interest.

A Postal Order No. 21F 990030 for Rs. 10 towards payment of fee is enclosed herewith.

> Signature of Applicant Telephone No. : 9810077977 011-24651101, 24690707 Fax No. 011-24635243

Place: New Delhi Encl. : as above

Hna/----8056

# First Appeal under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005

Ref. No.: RTI/P-579/(8053/14)/Appeal/15115 Dated: 23-05-2014

Τo

Shri Satpal Chauhan
Joint Secretary (Admn.)
First Appellate Authority Under the RTI Act 2005
Home Minister's Office
Central Secretariat
North Block
New Delhi - 110001

#### A. Contact Details:

1.	Name of the Appellant	R.K. Jain
2.	Address	1512-B, Bhishm Pitamah Marg Wazir Nagar New Delhi-110003

#### B. Details About RTI Request:

[1.	Particulars of the CPiO against whose order appeal is preferred			
 		(b) Address	Ministry of Home Affairs Govt. of India North Block New Delhi - 110001	
2.	Date of submission of application (Copy of application attached)	11-04-2014		
3.	Details of the order appealed against	Letter No.A-42012/09/2014-Ad.il dated 16 05-2014		
4.	Prayer or relief sought	See Prayer o	clause at the end	
5.	Last date for filing the appeal	16-06-2014		
6.	Whether Appeal in Time.	Appeal in tim	ne	
7.	Copies of documents relied upon by the applicant	1. Copy of 2014. (An	RTI Application dated 11-4- inexure-1)	
: I		2. Copy of CPIO's letter dated 8-5-2014 (Annexure-2)		
		3. Copy of Appellant's 2 Reminder letter dated 10-5-2014. (Annexure-3)		
		4. Copy of C	PID's letter dated 16-5-2014.	

5 63-

#### **BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE**

- (1) That the appellant has filed an application dated 11-04-2014 (Annexure 1) under Section 6 of the RTI Act, 2005 requesting for the following information:
  - (A) The proactive disclosure of information by Ministry of Home Affairs on its website is neither complete nor uptodate as per the requirement of the Section 4 of the RTI Act, 2005 read with guidelines issue under DoPT O.M. No. 1/6/2011-IR, dated 15-04-2013 and 10-12-2013. Even the Hindi version is not operational and most of the menus & submenus/hyperlinks are without any data though displayed on the home page. The Ministry of Home Affairs is liable for penal action in this regard as per Section 18 of the RTI Act read with Delhi High Court decision in the case of DDA v. CIC. You are advised to comply with the provisions of section 4 within a week falling which the Applicant shall file a complaint under section 18 of the RTI against the concerned officials of Ministry of Home Affairs. In this respect, please also provide the following information: -
  - (i) Please provide the file Numbers in which the proactive disclosure by Ministry of Home Affairs under Section 4 of the RTI Act is dealt with. Please provide the number of Notesheets and number of correspondence pages contained in each file. Please provide certified copies of the Notesheets of the said file form 01-01-2013 till the date of providing the information.
  - (ii) Please provide the name of the officers with designations who are responsible for making voluntary disclosure under section 4 of the RTI Act from 01-0t-2009 till the date of providing the information and also provide the details of actions taken against them for violation of provisions of section 4 of the RTI Act,
  - (B) Please provide list of files from which the information as sought above is provided by you
- (C) Please provide copies of all note sheets and correspondence pages of the RTI file in which this application has been dealt with, till the date of

PN --

6

providing the information. In case of correspondence emanating from me, only copy of first page of each document may be provided.

- (2) That the appellant vide para 5 of his said application has also made a declaration that the information sought for is not exempted under Section 8 or 9 of the RTI Act, 2005 and also stated that to the best of the knowledge of the appellant, the information pertains to the Office of the CPIO in question.
- (3) That Shri V.K. Rajan, CPIO, Ministry of Home Affairs, has deliberately and malafidely provided incomplete and incorrect information despite pointwise specific information sought by the Appellant. The appellant being aggrieved by the said order of the CPIO is filling the present appeal.

#### GROUNDS OF APPEAL

- (1) That the order in question of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and contrary to the provisions and sprit of the RTI Act, 2005 hence liable to be set aside.
- (2) That the information sought by the appellant is not exempted under Section 8 or 9 or any other provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, therefore, there was no valid cause or reason or ground for not providing the information.
- (3) That Shri V.K. Rajan, CPIO, Ministry of Home Affairs, has deliberately and malafidely provided incomplete and incorrect information despite pointwise specific information sought by the Appellant. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.
- (4) That the CPIO has not provided the name and designation of the Officials who are responsible for making voluntary disclosure u/s 4 of the RTI Act. This information was sought in point A(ii) of the RTI application. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.
- (5) That the CPIO has not provided any information in relation to point (B) of the RTI application. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.

#\_65-

- (6) That the CPIO has provided incorrect and misleading information in relation to point (C) of the RTI application. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.
- (7) That the Ministry of Home Affairs is not complying with the provisions of section 4 of the RTI Act nor they have complied with the DOPT OM dated 15-4-2013 in order to cover up their lapses. The CPIO is providing incomplete, incorrect and misteading information. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame and he is also liable for penalty under section 20(1) of the RTI Act and recommendation for disciplinary action under section 20(2) of the RTI Act, for delaying and obstructing the information in question without any reasonable cause.
- (8) That the CPIO has erred in not providing the information to the appellant though as per the provisions of the RTI Act, the appellant is entitled to information as sought by him. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is liable to be set aside with direction to provide the information to the appellant within time bound frame.
- (9) That the information sought is neither voluminous nor relate to older and larger period, thus could have easily been provided by the learned CPIO.
- (10) That as per proviso to Section 8(1) of the RTi Act, 2005, the information which can not be denied to the Parliament or the State Legislatures shall not be denied to any person. The information sought by the appellant in the subject application is the one which cannot be denied to the Parliament or the State Legislatures and hence it cannot be denied or refused to the appellant.
- (11) That a personal hearing may be granted to the appellant before deciding the present appeal.
- (12) This is without prejudice to the right of the appellant to add, after or modify any of the grounds of this appeal and adduce oral or written evidence at the time of hearing or till the appeal is disposed of.

#### PRAYER

Under the circumstances, the appellant prays as under:

(a) That the Original Records may be summoned and perused.

- (b) That the order of the CPIO may be set aside to the extent it has been appealed against and CPIO/Deemed CPIOs may be directed to provide the information in question within time bound frame.
- (c) That imposition of penalty may also be recommended against the CPIO for not providing the complete and correct information.
- (d) That any other relief as the Appellate Authority deem fit and proper may also be ordered in favour of the appellant.
- (e) That a personal hearing may be granted to the appellant before deciding the appeal.

Signature of Appellant

Telephone No.: 9810077977

24651101

Fax No. 011-24635243

Place: New Delhi Dated: 23-05-2014



# No.A-43020/67/2014-RTI Government of India/भारत सरकार Ministry of Home Affairs/गृह मंत्रालय

RTI MATTER/TIME BOUND

नई दिल्ली, दिनांक 08 जुलाई, 2014

#### **ORDER**

First Appeal filed by Shri R.K. Jain under the RTI Act, 2005- regarding.

Shri R.K. Jain vide his application dated 11/04/2014 had sought information from the Ministry of Home Affairs under the RTI Act, 2005. CPIO vide his letter No. A-42012/09/2014-Ad.II dated 16.05.2014 has already replied to the applicant.

- Shri R.K. Jain vide his first appeal dated 23/05/2014(received in this Ministry through Department of Post on 03/06/2014) has stated that the information provided by the CPIO, MHA is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.
  - The information sought by the appellant, reply of the CPIO and the decision of the Appellate Authority is as under:

ra o.	Information request for by the applicant	Information provided by the CPIO, MHA	Details of appeal	Decision of Appellate Authority
4.	Affairs on its website is neither complete nor up to date as per	informed to Director(OL) and US(Coord.II) to rectify the Hindi website. Copy of OM of even No. dated 09/05/2014 is enclosed.	Shri V.K. Rajan, CPIO, Ministry of Home Affairs, has deliberately and malafidely provided incomplete and incorrect information despite pointwise specific information sought by the appellant. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.	incomplete information he has received. Nodal CPIO has provided copy of OM issued to concerned authority for updation of Hindi version of website. Further information can only be obtained from CPIO concerned.

A(i)	are without any data though displayed on the home page. The Ministry of Home Affairs is liable for penal action in this regard as per Section 18 of the RTI Act read with Delhi High Court decision in case of DDA V/s CiC. You are advised to comply under section 18 of the RTI against the concerned officials of Ministry of Home Affairs. In this respect, please also provide the following information:  Please provide the file Numbers in which the proactive disclosure by Ministry of Home Affairs under Section 4 of the RTI Act is dealt with. Please provide certified copies of the Note sheets of the said file from 01/01/2013 till the	DOPT was circulated among the CPIOs of this Ministry uide this Section's O.M. A-43020/38/2012-RTI(Part) dated 20 <sup>th</sup> February, 2014 for		CPIO has also provided circulars in by the Nodal RTI Cell, MHA to a CPID in compliance with DoPT' dated 15/04/2013. Appellant obtain further information from CPID directly.
A(ii)	date of providing the information.  Please provide the name of the officers with designations who are responsible for making voluntary disclosure under section 4 of the RTI Act from 01/01/2009 till the date of providing the information and also provide the details of actions taken against them for violation of provisions of section 4 of the RTI Act.	Act,2005 and to ensure compliance based on these guidelines. Copies of the relevant noting and the O.M. dated 20/02/2014 are enclosed herewith for information. As per letter dated 20.2.2014 "all the	Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.	making voluntary disclosure for subjects handled by them. Nodatis further directed to provide names of all the CPIDs and App Authorities under MHA(P) to appellant.

\	ő- Ç			//
		Further, instructions have been issued by RTI Cell vide O.M.No.43020/16/2014/RTI dated 06/05/2014 to all CPIOs to follow DoPT guidelines dated 15/4/2014(Copy enclosed). Name of CPIOs are available in MHA website www.mha.nic.in.		
	Please provide list of files from which the information as sought above is provided by you.	Your present application is also being forwarded to all CPIOs of this Ministry with the request to provide the action taken by them on proactive disclosure of information as per DOPT guidelines to you directly.	CPIO has not provided any information in relation to point (B) of the RTI application. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.	Since each CPIO is responsible for making voluntary disclosure for the subjects handled by him, therefore list of files can only be provided by CPIO concerned. Nodal CPIO is directed to forward a copy of this appeal to all the CPIOs for providing relevant information directly to the applicant regarding list of files from which voluntary disclosures were made.
	Please provide copies of all note sheets and correspondence pages of the RTI file in which this application has been dealt with, till the date of providing the information. In case of correspondence emanating from me, only copy of first page of each document may be provided.		CPIO has provided incorrect and misleading information in relation to point (C) of the RTI application. Therefore, the order of the CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be set aside and the CPIO be directed to provide the information in time bound frame.	

			of the RTI file in which this appli
			has been dealt with, till the da
1			providing information in respe
1	•		nodal RTI cell are concerned,
			CPIO is directed to provide the sa
·			the appellant, if already not sent.
Ì		Ministry of Home Affairs is not complying	· ·
1		with the provisions of section 4 of the RT!	internal orders to all the CPIC
		Act nor they have complied with the DoPT	compliance of DoPT's OM
		OM dated 15/04/2013 in order to cover up	15/04/2013. The relevant orders
		their lapses. The CPIO is providing	20/02/2014, 23/04/2014, 06/05
		incomplete, incorrect and misleading	and 21/05/2014 are enclosed. Fu
		information. Therefore, the order of the	MIIA has many CPIOs and re
		CPIO is incorrect and illegal and liable to be	information is only available with
		set aside and the CPIO be directed to	·
		provide the information in time bound	
	·	frame and he is also liable for penalty	
		under sedction 20(1) of the RTI Act and	
		recommendation for disciplinary action	
	·	under section 20(2) of the RTI Act, for	
		delaying and obstructing the information in	
ł		question without any reasonable cause.	1
		CPIO has erred in not providing the	Nodal RTI Cell is not a reposito
		information to the appellant though as per	information. Nodal RTI Cell has r
		the provisions of the RTI Act, the appellant	1
	:	is entitled to information as sought by him.	relating to it is concerned. Since
	·	Therefore, the order of the CPIO is liable to	appellant sought information rela
		be set aside with direction to provide the	all the CPIOs under MHA(P), nod
		information to the appellant within time	cell had forwarded the RTI applie
		bound frame.	to all the CPIOs. If any informat
			not received from any of the CPIO
			appellant may contact.
1			1 abkenone may contact.

The appeal of Shri R.K. Jain is disposed of accordingly and it is being disposed of after 30 days due to exigency of work but within 45 days in accordance with section 19(6) of the RTI Act, 2005. However, the appellant is at liberty to visit this Office at a mutually convenient time if he likes to put orth his point of view personally, if any.

(Satpal Chouhan)

Joint Secretary & Appellate Authority

Ph. No. 23093178

ihri R.K. Jain, .512-B, Bhìshm Pitamah Marg, Wazir Nagar, New Delhi- 110003

#### Copy along with a copy of RTI application and appeal of Shri R.K. Jain to:

- 1. Nodal CPIO with the direction to take necessary action in r/o para A(ii), para B & C above immediately.
- 2. SO(IT Cell) for uploading of RTI application, appeal and reply under the concerned Appellate Authority with search facility based on key words in the MHA website under the heading RTI Act- information under 4(1)(b) of the Act.

Joint Secretary & Appellate Authority

# Details of Central Public Information Officers and Appellate Authorities under the Public Authority of Ministry of Home Affairs(P)

Division	Name of Appellate Authorities	Address and Phone No.	Name of CPIOs	Address and Phone No.
Administration	Satpal Chauhan Joint Secretary(Admn)	Room No.194, North Block, New Delhi -110 001 Ph. 23098097	Shyamaia Mohan Director(A&V)	Room No.94-C1 North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23092587
			V.K. Rajan Deputy Secretary(E)	Room No.17, North Biock, New Deihi -110 001 Ph. 23094376
			Srinibas Pradhan Deputy Secretary(A)	Room No.93-A, North Block, New Delhi – 110001 Ph. 23094790
•			Oushyant Singh C.S.O.	Room No.94-B/1, North Biock, New Delhi-11001 Ph. 23092035
Border Management	Sanjay Kumar Mishra Joint Secretary(BM)	NDCC-il Building New Delhi - 110001 Ph. 23438114	Pankaj Goyal Director(BM-II)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438152
			Rais Ahmed Director(BM-I)	NOCC-II Building Jai Singh Road, New Đelhi Ph. 23438131
			Amit Nirmal Deputy Secretary(BM-III)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Oelhi Ph. 2343B142

.

``			S.M. Kandwal Deputy Secretary(BM-IV)	NDCC-ii Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438151
Centre State	S. Suresh Kumar Joint Secretary(CS)	NDCC-II Building New Delhi — 110001 Ph. 23438100	K. Muralidharan(Addl. Charge) Director(SR)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Deihi Ph. 23438133
			Ashutosh Jain Director(C5-II)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438147
			K. Muralidharan Director(CS-I)	NDCC-il Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438138
Coordination, Public Grievances and Judicial	Kumar Alok Joint Secretary(C&PG) & (Judicial)	Room No.188, North Block, New Delhi -110 001 Ph. 23D92392	A.K. Nigam  Dy. Secretary(Coord)  T. Rajendran Nair  Under Secretary(Coord-II)	North Biack, New Delhi-110 001 Room No.226-A, North Block, New Deihi — 11D0D1 Ph. 23093856
			Tilak Raj Under Secretary(Parl.)	North Block, New Deihi – 110001 Ph. 23094422
			Pulluru Jankiram Library Information Officer	Room No.26, North block, New Delhi. Ph. 23092951
			Avadhesh Kumar Mishra Director(OL)	Room No.17, North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23D92998

· .			J.P. Agrawal Joint Secretary(Judicial)	N.O.C.CII Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi. Ph. 23438099
Disaster Management	G.V. Venugopala Sarma Joint Secretary(DM)	NDCC-II Building New Delhi - 110001 Ph. 23438087	Gautam Ghosh Deputy Secretary(DM-I)	NOCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438123
			Sanjay Agarwal Director(DM-III)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438102
			Ashok Shukla Deputy Secretary(DM-II-A)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438144
Finance	S.C. Panda AS & FA(Home)	Room No.192, North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23094709	Rajesh Kumar Director(Fin-Home)	Room No.127-C, North Block, New Delhi 110 001 Ph. 23092592
			Sumant Narain Deputy Secretary(Fin-Pers)	Room No.208, North Block, New Delhi 110 001 Ph. 23092315
Freedom Fighters	K.K. Pathak Joint Secretary(FFR)	NDCC-II Building New Delhi Ph. 23438054	R.C. Nayak Director(FF-N)	N.D.C.CII Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438062
			Shyam Sunder Deputy Secretary(Rehab)	N.D.C.CII Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438075

)

	1		D.K. Goel	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Deputy Secretary(FF-G)	Jai Singh Road,
``				New Delhi
·				Ph. 23438076
			R.B.S. Negi	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Deputy Secretary (FF-B)	Jai Singh Road,
<b>_</b>				New Delhi
Foreigners	V. Vumlunmang	NDCC-II Building,	Ms. Pravin Horo Singh	N.D.C.CII Building,
	Joint Secretary(F)	New Delhi	Director(Foreigners-B)	Jai Singh Road,
		Ph. 23438034		New Delhi
	]		· ·	Ph. 23438037
			Vikas Srivastava	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Under Secretary(F)	Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi
			A. K. Sinha	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Director(MU/I)	Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi
				Ph. 23438176
			Mahender Kumar	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Deputy Secretary(Citizenship)	Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi
			l	Ph. 2343803S
			Joseph Luikham	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Dy. Secretary(FCRA)	Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi
				Ph. 23438041
Human Rights	Smt. Rashmi Goel	NDCC-II Building	Dr. R.K. Mitra	N.D.C.CIl Building,
	Joint Secretary(HR)	New Delhi	Joint Secretary(NI)	Jai Singh Road,
		Ph. 23438056		New Delhi
				Ph. 23438111
	1		Vijay Singh Rana	N.D.C.CII Building,
			Deputy Secretary(HR)	Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi.
	<u> </u>		1	Ph. 2343B110

Internal Security-I	Rakesh Singh	Room No.197-B,	Rakesh Mittal	Room No.117-A,	
•	Joint Secretary(IS-I)	North Block,	Director(IS-I)	North Block,	
	1	New Delhi	İ	New Delhi-110001	
	1	Ph. 23092736	ļ	Ph. 23093001	
	1		U.S.P. Kushwaha	Room No.10-B/1,	
			Director(CFT)	North Block,	
			i	New Deihi-110001	
	ì		<b>L</b>	Ph. 23092698	
			Rajesh Kumar Gupta	Room No. 209-B,	
	ļ		Director(IS-III)	North Block,	
				New Delhi-110001	
				Ph. 23093008	1
		İ	Ramesh Kumar Suman	Room No. 10-B/III,	
			Director(IS-II)	North Block,	1
				New Delhi-110001	
				Ph. 23093574	
Internal Security-II	Bhagwan Shankar	NDCC-II Building	N.K. Job	N.D.C.CII Building,	
•	Joint Secretary(IS-II)	New Delhi	Deputy Secretary (Legal)	Jai Singh Road	
	i	Ph. 23438050	i	New Delhi	
				Ph. 23438083	
			Ashis V Gawai	N.D.C.CII Building,	<u> </u>
			Under Secretary(NSA)	Jai Singh Road,	
				New Delhi	
Kashmir	R.K. Srivastava	Room No. 127-A,	R.P. Meena	Room No.207-A,	
	Joint Secretary (Kashmir)	North Block,	Deputy Secretary(K-II)	North Block	
		New Delhi		New Delhi	1
		Ph. 23093126		Ph. 23093301	
			Subhash Chandra Karol	Room No.94-B,	
			Director(K -III)	North Block,	
	1			New Delhi-110001.	
				Ph. 23093154	1
			Sanjay Roy	North Block,	
			Director (Media)	New 0elhi-110001.	]
·	<u> </u>			Ph. 23093329	

. ••

-			Smt. Sulekha Deputy Secretary(K – I)	Room No.92-8, North Block, New Delhi-110001 23092696
Left Wing Extremism	M.A. Ganapathy Joint Secretary(LWE)	Room No.193-A/1, North Block, New Delhi-110 001 Ph. 23092456	R.S. Berwal Director(LWE I)	Room No.16, North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23092962
			K.S. Kusala Kumar Director(LWE II)	Room No.93-D, North Block, New Defhi-110001 Ph. 23092506
			Deepak Kumar Kedia Director(LWED II)	Room No.210-A North Block, New Delhi Ph. 2309267
			Anand Jain Director(LWEO-I)	Room No.13-A, North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23094019
North East	Shambhu Singh Joint Secretary(NE)	Room No.1D9-C, North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23094648	Supriyo Saha Deputy Secretary(NE-I)	Room No.2D7-A North Block, New Delhi-11D001 Ph. 23D93301
-,			J.P.N. 5ingh Director(NE-II) 23D92485	Room No.216-A North Block, New Oelhi-110001 Ph. 23092485
			G. Sridharan Deputy Secretary(NE-II)	Room No.94-B North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23092144

•			Ajay Kanoujia Deputy Secretary(NE)	Room No.206 North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23092728
Police- I	M. Gopal Reddy Joint Secretary(P-I)	Room No.110, North Block, New Delhi – 110001 Ph. 23D92431	Prashant Nikam Director(Police)	Room No.31-C North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23D93256
Police-II	Dr. Nirmaljeet Singh Kalsi Joint Secretary(P-II)	Room No.171-B, North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23092478	Shantanu Director(Pers)	Room No.117 North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23D92933
			Harish Chander Director(Pers I)	Room No.207-B North Block, New Delhi Ph. 23093967
Police Modernisation	Veena Kumari Meena Joint Secretary(PM)	Jaisalmer House New Delhi. Ph. 23383827	5.D. Sharma Director(PMR)	Jaisalmer House, New Oelhi-110011 Ph. 23385947
			Deputy Secretary (Forensic)	Jaisalmer House, New Delhi-110011 Ph. 23383552
			S.K. Jain Director(Provisioning)	Jalsalmer House, New Delhi-110011 Ph. 23386191
Policy Planning	5hailesh Joint Secretary(PP)	N.D.C.CII Building New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23438096	C.P.S. Nonghulo Director(PP)	NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi 23438104
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			B.K. Pant Director(PP)	N.D.C.CII Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Ph. 23438120

•			Girish Kumar Director(VS)	N.D.C.CII Building, Jai Singh Road,
				New Delhi Ph. 23438112
Union Territories	Iqbal Singh Chahal Joint Secretary(UT)	Room No.193-A/2, North Block, New Delhi – 110001	Chitra Narayan(Addl. Charge) Under Secretary(DP-II)	North 8lock New Delhi Ph. 23092856
		Ph. 23D92630	Hemlata Hotchandani Under Secretary(Delhi)	Room No.172-C, North Block, New Delhi-110001 23092688
			Anuj Sharma Director(Services)	Room No.116, North Block, New Delhi-110001 Ph. 23092436
			Neeta Gupta Deputy Secretary(ANL)	Room No.216, North Block, New Oelhi-110001 Ph. 23092956
CCA	Bhupal Nanda CCA(Home)	Room No.127-D, North Block, New Delhi-110 0D1 Ph.23093293,23093016	Rajesh Kumar Controller of Accounts(H)	Room No.127-D, North Block, New Delhi. Ph. 23D92268

<u>By Speed Post</u> <u>Time bound / RTI matter</u>

No. 5/32/2014-PP.I Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs Policy Planning Division

Speed Post

2 5 JUL 2014

NDCC-II Building Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Delhi 25 biy, 2014

To

Shri R.K.Jain, 1512-B, Bhishm Pitamah Marg, Wazir Nagar,

<u>New Delhi - 110003</u>

जारी किया ISSUED

Subject > Information sought under the RTI Act, 2005 - First 1, 221, dated 23.05/2014

preferred by Shri R.K.Jain under RTI Act, 2005 - regarding / MAC/MMA, NDCC

Sir,

Please refer to letter No. A-43020/16/2014-RTI dated 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 on the subject, received in this Division on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 from Shri V.K.Rajan, Deputy Secretary & CPIO in this Ministry. This letter is addressed to you and copy has been sent to all the CPIOs in this Ministry alongwith a copy of your RTI application dated 11.04.2014, a copy of your first appeal dated 23.05.2014 and a copy of order No. A-43020/67/2014-RTI dated 08.07.2014 of the Nodal Appellate Authority on your appeal, for providing information in respect of para B & C of your RTI application.

- Insofar as work of this Division under the purview of the undersigned is concerned, in respect of information asked by you in para (B) of your RTI Application, it may be mentioned that a list, with copies of RTI Applications/Appeals received and responses thereto from 26.6.2014 have already been sent to Shri Anurag Kumar, Section Officer (IT Cell), Coordination Division of this Ministry, located in North Block, New Delhi for being uploaded in this Ministry's Website for proactive disclosure, under intimation to the Nodal Officer of this Ministry on 26th June 2014. A copy of the aforesaid list is enclosed. For any further clarification to this regard, you may request Shri A.K.Nigam, Deputy Secretary (IT) & CPIO in Coordination Division of this Ministry, North Block, New Delhi.
- 3. As regards para (C) of your RTI Application, information has already been provided to you vide this Ministry's Letter of even number dated 30° June 2014, sent to you through Speed Post.
- 4. Appeal, if any, can be made to Shri Sailesh, Joint Secretary (PP), Policy Planning Division, Ministry of Hame Affairs, NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi 110001.

Yours faithfully,

(C.P.S.Nonghulo) Director(PP.II) &CPIO

Enclosure: As above

**>**/c

<u>List</u>

S.No.	Name of the RTI Applicant	Date of receipt of RTI Application	Date of reply sent by CPIO	Appeal received if any
1.	Sh. Ashok Kumar Hazra,	03.05.2013	13.05.2013	No appeal received
2.	Sh. G.S.Shukla	19.06.2013	27.07.2013	- do -
3.	Sh. Aseem Taykar	14.06.2013	27.06.2013	- do -
4.	Sh. V.K.Jain	28.11.2013	10.12.2013	- do -
5.	Sh. Praveen Jai	17.12.2013	29.01.2014	- do -
6.	Master Vikrant	- 26.12.2013	15.01.2014	- do -
7.	Sh. Sonu Singh	30.01.2014	17.02.1014	- do -
8.	Sb. Chintu Mangila) Jain	31.01.2014	07.03.2014	- do -
9.	Dr. Guishan Kumar Kathuria	13.02.2014	21.02.2014	<u>- 60 - </u>
10.	Sh. Sudhanshu Neema	28.02.2014	03.03.2014	- do -
11.	Sh. Shyam Sunder Sharma	05.03.2014	14.03.2014	- do -
12.	Sh. Raj Sekhar Singh	21.04.2014	24.04.2014	- do -
13.	Shri Sandeep	21.04.2014	22.04.2014	- do -
14.	Shri Vaibbav Prakash Rajam	07.05.2014	08.05.2014	- do -
15.	Shri Rakesh Yadav	15.05.2014	22,05,2014	- do -
16.	Shri R.K. Jain	26.05.2014	30.05.2014	- do -
17.	Md. Masihuzzama	28.05.2014	30.05.2014	- do -

Mil plane

#### No.5/32/2014-PP-I

Government of India/Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralay Policy Planning Division/Niti Niyojan Prabhag

> NDCC-II Building II, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi Dated the 30 May, 2014

To

3 0 MAY 34

Subject

Shri R.K. Jain, 1512-B, Bhishm Pitamah Marg, Wazir Nagar, New Delhi-110003.

Subject: Information sought under the RTI Act, 2005.

Please refer to the Office memorandum No. 42012/09/2014-Adil dated [6/2] May. 2014 received in this division on 26.5.2014 from Shri V.K. Rajan, Deputy Secretary (E), CPIO Administration Division of this Ministry, which is addressed to you and copy sent to all the CPIOs for providing information in respect of 'C of your RTI application dated 11.4.2014 directly to you.

2. In respect of the information asked by you in para \*C\* of your application it is stated that since his application is being dealt with for the first time in PP Division of MHA, there are no notesheets/correspondence to furnish to him at this stage.

Yours faithfully.

(C.P.S. Nænghulo) (C.P.S. Nænghulo) (C.P.S. Nænghulo)

Copy for information to:-

Shri V.K. Rajan, Deputy Secretary (E) & CPIO, Ministry of Home Affairs. North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. his OM No. 42012/09/2014-AdH dated 16/21 May, 2014

olc\_\_